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City of Pacific Grove 

Architectural Review Board Staff Report 

August 11, 2015 

 

To:    Chair Steres and Architectural Review Board Members 

Submitted By: Laurel O'Halloran, Assistant Planner 

Subject: Consideration of Architecture Permit (AP) No. 15-403. To allow a building height increase 

of 4’ to the second story of to a two story 2,866 sf single family historic residence. To allow the addition 

of a 16 sf water heater enclosure for a total of a 2,882 sf two story residence. To allow the removal of the 

existing non-historic aluminum siding and the replacement of hardie shingle siding to match the original 

historic wood shingle siding. To also allow the removal of the existing historic windows and the 

replacement with wood windows to match the original historic windows. 

 

Recommendation: 

Review the application and consider a recommendation of approval. 

Background and Project Description: 

Application: AP 15-403        Location: 872 Laurel Avenue 

APN: 006-333-007         Applicant: Greg Carey/Brad Boggan 

The project site is located at 872 Laurel Avenue in the R-1 zoning district. The subject site is developed 

with a two story 2,866 sf single-family historic residence. 

A Phase II Historic Assessment was completed by Elizabeth Moore July 31, 2015 and determined the 

proposed project will be executed consistent with the Secretary’s Standards for Rehabilitation. 

The proposed development will meet the development regulations set forth in the R-1 zoning district 

including setbacks and height requirements 

 

Staff Analysis 

R-I Zoning Regulations: The allowable maximum building coverage is 40%and the proposed project site 

is under the 40% building coverage. The allowable maximum site coverage is 60% and the proposed 

project site is under the 60% site coverage. The allowable maximum gross floor area is 3,045 sf and the 

proposed project site has a gross floor area of 2,882 sf. 

The phase II historic assessment summarizes that the proposed plan for rehabilitation of the historic 

structure, including replacement of the roof structure in compliance with current building codes standards, 
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replacement of the window sash and the addition of the water heater closet are consistent with The 

Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the treatment of historic properties. 

Architectural Design Guidelines for Historic Buildings: 

Guideline #3: Preservation of character-defining features: 

Staff feels the proposed project is preserving the historic integrity by removing the aluminum siding that 

was installed in1970 and replacing with Hardy Board composite shingle siding to match the existing 

historic wood shingle siding in dimension and texture. 

Guideline # 5:  Replacement: When important character defining features, such as windows, need to be 

replaced, the replacement should be of similar design and material. 

Staff feels the proposed project will meet this requirement with the replacement of wood window sash 

in existing openings with new, to match the existing design and material 

Alternatives: 

The Board may approve the Architecture Permit (AP) application.   

The Board may approve the AP with recommendations on materials. 

The Board may deny the application 

 

Environmental Review:  

The project qualifies for a Class 1 exemption from CEQA requirements, pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 

1) – Existing Facilities.   The proposed alterations do not present any unusual circumstances that would 

result in a potentially significant environmental impact.  

Attachments: 

1. Draft AP 

2. Application materials 

3. Project Plans 
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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
Community Development Department – Planning Division 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
T :: 831.648.3190 • F :: 831.648.3184 • www.ci.pg.ca.us/cdd 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION FROM CEQA 
 

 
Property Address/Location: 872 Laurel Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
                       
Project Description:  AP 15-403 

Description: To allow a building height increase of 4” to the second story addition to a two story 

2,866 sf single family historic residence. To allow the addition of a 16 sf water heater enclosure 

for a total of a 2,882 sf two story residence. To allow the removal of the existing non-historic 

aluminum siding and the replacement of hardie shingle siding to match the original historic wood 

shingle siding. To also allow the removal of the existing historic windows and the replacement 

with wood windows to match the original historic windows 

APN: 006-555-001 

ZC:  R-1      GP: Med Den 17.4 du/ac      

Lot Size:  6,493 sf 

 
 

 
Applicant Name:  Greg Carey    Phone #:  383-3319 

Mailing Address:   509 California Avenue, Sand City, CA 93950 

Email Address:     gregorywilsoncarey@yahoo.com 

 

Public Agency Approving Project: City of Pacific Grove, Monterey County, California 

Exempt Status (Check One) : 

 Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1):15268)) 

 Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3): 15269(a)) 

 Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c) 

 Categorical Exemption 

Type and Section Number: Section 15301(e) (1) Class 1 Categorical Exemption 

 

Exemption Findings:    

The project includes the addition of 16 sf, and therefore qualifies for a Class 1 exemption from 

CEQA requirements, pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1) – Existing Facilities.   The proposed 

alterations do not present any unusual circumstances that would result in a potentially significant 

environmental impact.  

 

Contact Laurel O’Halloran, Assistant Planner   Contact Phone: (831) 648-3127 

Signature:         Date: August 3, 2015 
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PHASE II HISTORIC ASSESSMENT 
 
 
 
 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY 
 

BOGGAN RESIDENCE  -  BUILT IN 1910 
872 Laurel Avenue 

Pacific Grove, CA  93950 
 
 
 

APPLICANT 
 

Brad and Carlyn Boggan 
242 Chestnut Street 

Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
 
 
 
 

OWNER 
 

Brad and Carlyn Boggan 
242 Chestnut Street 

Pacific Grove CA 93950 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

July 31, 2015 
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PHASE II HISTORIC ASSESSMENT 
BOGGAN RESIDENCE  -  BUILT IN 1910 
872 Laurel Avenue, Pacific Grove  CA  93950 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The following Phase I and II Historic Assessments for the residential property located 
at 162 Pacific Avenue, (APN 006-332-002-000), in Pacific Grove, have been prepared 
as required by the City of Pacific Grove and the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA). 
 
 
 

 
 
1918 SOUTH ELEVATION – 872 LAUREL AVE 
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PHASE II HISTORIC ASSESSMENT 
 
The following is an analysis of the proposed alterations to the historically significant 
structures at 872 Laurel Avenue in Pacific Grove CA, for the purpose of evaluating of 
their compliance with the Secretary of the Interiors Standards for the Treatment of 
Historic Properties, 1995: Rehabilitation. 
 
The subject property will continue to be used as a single family dwelling. The garage 
will remain unchanged. 
 
Proposed repair and rehabilitation of the building include: 
 

• Replacement of the water and termite damaged roof structure with a new code 
compliant roof structure, as visually similar to the original as possible. The roof 
update resulting in a four inch increase in building height, supportable by the 
California Historic Building Code. 
Note: Due to the roof leaking and sagging, the property owners obtained re-roof 
permit and exploratory permit from Pacific Grove building department. A 
structural engineer inspected the roof and determined it to be unsafe and not 
structurally sound.  
 

• Replacement of the damaged portion of the large chimney, which has failed 
due to the effects of poor mortar, age, weather and seismic activity. The upper 
portion of the chimney will be replaced with modern, safe, code compliant 
construction to preserve the historic appearance, scale and form similar to the 
original. Plaster, patterned and textured to match the original brick, over wood 
sheathing and wood framing, will encase triple wall metal chimney pipe. The 
small secondary chimney for venting the original wood stove but unused for 
years, located near the southwest corner of the building, will be removed. 

 
• Removal of the aluminum siding installed in the 1970’s, and replacement of the 

original wood shingle siding with a Hardy Board composite shingle siding, 
closely resembling the original, is proposed. 
Note: Care should be taken to assure that the siding dimensions, exposure and 
texture closely resemble that of the historic shingle siding. A physical sample 
should be procured and compared to the existing wood shingle siding. 
 

• Replacement of the existing single pane window sash is proposed in the 
existing openings. While much of the sash is in reasonable condition, the 
owners are concerned about the ability of the single-pane windows to retain 
heat. Care should be taken to be sure the dimensions and details of the 
proposed wood frame double glazed window sash matches the existing as 
precisely as possible. 
Note: The California energy codes and Historic Building Code are at odds. 
While the historic code encourages the preservation of all historic and 
character defining materials, the energy code pushes for conservation of 
energy. The owners of this property are opting for replacement of single pane 
historic sash with a visually similar insulating window for more efficiency and 
comfort.  
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• Addition of small water heater closet is proposed on the exterior of the building 

near the northeast corner, with materials and details to match the existing. This 
is the only addition to the footprint.  

 
• Proposed Interior structural, electrical and plumbing upgrades include the 

removal/relocation of approximately 100 linear feet of wall. Much of the interior 
lath and plaster wall finish has been removed.  
Note: While a city of Pacific Grove building official indicated to the owners that 
the historic code requirements only apply to the exterior of the building, this is 
not in keeping with the spirit of historic preservation. Lath and plaster in a 
historic building adds to the beauty, authenticity and structural integrity of a 
historic structure and should remain where possible. 
 
 

The project appears to be sensitive to the existing historic material, the character of 
the house and neighborhood, and in keeping with the Secretary of the Interior’s 
Standards for Treatment of Historic Properties. 
 
 
Evaluation per The Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of 
Historic Properties, 1995: 
 
 
REHABILITATION 
 
1. A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires 

minimal change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces, and spatial 
relationships. 
 
Yes. The property will continue to be used as a single-family residence.  
The garage will remain unchanged.  

 
2. The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The 

removal of distinctive materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial 
relationships that characterize a property will be avoided.  
 
Yes. The historic character of the building will be retained and preserved.  
Replacement of degraded roof, siding and sash with those to match the 
original in appearance, will aid in preserving the building into the future. 
Replacement of the decayed roof structure with modern code compliant 
structure adds four inches to the height of the building. 

 
The original large chimney has failed due to weather and seismic activity. 
The damaged upper portion of the chimney will be replaced with modern, 
safe, code compliant construction to preserve the historic appearance. 
The scale and form will be similar to the original. Plaster, patterned and 
textured to match the original brick, over wood sheathing and wood 
framing, will encase triple wall metal chimney pipe.  
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The small secondary chimney for venting the original wood stove but 
unused for years, located near the southwest corner of the building, will 
be removed for safety. 
 

3. Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and 
use. Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as 
adding conjectural features or elements from other historic properties, will not 
be undertaken. 
 
Yes. Repairs to the building will not alter the appearance, which will 
remain consistent with the historic context. 
 

4. Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their own right 
will be retained and preserved.  

 
Not applicable to this project. There are no historically significant early 
alterations to this property.  

 
5. Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of 

craftsmanship that characterize a property shall be preserved. 
 

Yes. The proposed plan indicates that distinctive elements characterizing 
the property will be preserved.  

 
7. Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to 

historic materials shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if 
appropriate, shall be undertaken using the gentlest means possible. 

 
 Yes, The plan includes no sandblasting or chemical treatment. 
 
8. Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and 

preserved. If such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be 
undertaken. 

 
 Not applicable to this project. 
 
9. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy 

historic materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the 
property. The new work will be differentiated from the old and will be 
compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and 
massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment. 

 
Yes. Exterior alterations include: Replacement of failing roof with 
structure built to current life safety codes; Removal of degraded exterior 
aluminum siding and replacement of decayed wood shingle siding with 
fiberboard shingle to match the existing historic wood shingle in 
dimension and texture; Replacement of wood window sash in existing 
openings with new, to match existing in appearance; Addition of exterior 
water heater closet. 
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The Historic materials, features and special relationships characteristic of 
the property will be preserved where possible, decayed siding and sash 
will be replaced. 
 

10. New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in 
such a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of 
the historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.   

 
Yes. The only proposed exterior addition is a water heater closet. 

 
  
 
SUMMARY 
 
The proposed plan for rehabilitation of the historic property at 872 Laurel Avenue in 
Pacific Grove, including replacement of the roof structure in compliance with current 
building code standards, replacement of window sash with energy efficient wood sash 
to match the existing, interior remodel including removal/relocation of approximately 
100 linear feet of interior wall, addition of interior structural support and addition of an 
exterior water heater closet on the north elevation, are consistent with the existing 
historic building when evaluated per The Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the 
Treatment of Historic Properties, 1995, Rehabilitation section, is consistent with 
applicable criteria # 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, & 10 (#s 4 and 8 are not applicable to this 
project). 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted 
 
 
 
 
Elizabeth Moore 
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Location Map 
 

 
 

Vicinity Map 
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South Elevation 1918 
 

 
 

South Elevation with Aluminum Siding Installed in 1970s 
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South Elevation - Current 
 
 

 
 

West Elevation – Current 
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North Elevation - Current 
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PROPOSED PROJECT ARCHITECTURAL PLANS      
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